maintaining dividend payments at a reduced rate while

re-assessing capital plans

Trigger to discuss additional

opportunities for capital deployment

Group capital management zones

Capital management focused on protecting capital generation

200%

150%

120%

100%

Capital update

25

Significant improvement in Solvency II ratio in 2017

• Strong capital generation of EUR 2 billion in 2017*

• Successfully recapitalized Dutch unit back to

remittance status; EUR 100 million expected in 1H

2018

• Divested EUR ~1.1 billion of non-core activities at

>1.3x P/B on average in 2017

• Internal model improvements to better reflect risk

profile

of the business

• Benefit of amended US conversion methodology

• Improved capital quality: Tier 1 as % of SCR increasing

from 132% to 166% year-over-year

Target

zone

150%

200%

4Q 2016 3Q 2017 4Q 2017

157% 195% 201%

US

472%
RBC

NL

199%
SII

UK

176%
SII

Local solvency ratio by unit

* Including market impacts and one-time items
 Subject to market conditions and regular governance in line with capital management policy

Group Solvency II improvement

Capital update

26

Group and unit Solvency II sensitivities

Scenario Group US NL UK

Equity markets +20% +10% +17% +5% -10%

Equity markets -20% -5% -10% -5% +12%

Interest rates +100 bps +12% +12% +8% +12%

Interest rates -100 bps -16% -21% -11% -16%

Credit spreads* +100 bps -2% 0% -2% +13%

Longevity +5% -10% -9% -12% -3%

US credit defaults* ~200 bps -23% -53% - -

Ultimate Forward Rate -50 bps -4% - -12% -

Solvency II sensitivities
(in percentage points)

* Credit spreads excluding government bonds  Reduction of annual mortality rates by 5% * Additional defaults for 1 year including rating migration

• Group Solvency II ratio of 201%

exceeds target zone of capital

management policy

• Sensitivities updated to reflect impact of

US tax reform, changes to hedging

programs and model & assumption

changes

Capital update

27

27

• Conversion methodology for US operations has been agreed with DNB, to be reviewed annually

• Calibration of US insurance entities followed by subsequent adjustment for other entities